contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of
revenue and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Adjustment to Net Position
In 2017, the county conducted a full reconciliation of land and land rights holdings, comparing records
between the financial system and departmental databases. Boulder County has been acquiring land and
building a portfolio of open space properties for several decades, and many of these transactions involved
land swaps or other exchanges, rather than straight forward purchases. Through this reconciliation,
many land and land rights acquisitions were discovered that were not recorded in the financial system.

Financial Section

Page 58 Boulder County, Colorado

An adjustment has been made to record approximately $45.1M in land assets not previously recorded
in the financial system. All assets are related to governmental activities and therefore will only impact
the Government-Wide Financial Statements and Footnote 4 – Capital Assets on page 63.

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Capital assets not being depreciated

Land 529,658,048$   36,084,474$   565,742,522$

Land development rights and other 9,275,349   9,010,534   18,285,883

Construction in progress 40,614,683   -   40,614,683

579,548,080   45,095,008   624,643,088

Capital assets being depreciated

Buildings  and improvements 153,317,318   -   153,317,318

Equipment 37,673,714   -   37,673,714

Improvements other than buildings 40,389,890   -   40,389,890

Infrastructure 182,529,148   -   182,529,148

Software 2,481,016   -   2,481,016

416,391,086   -   416,391,086

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization:

Buildings and improvements (59,602,696)   -   (59,602,696)